combined  results  may  not  be  comparable  to  or  indicative  of  future

   performance. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information

   and upon  assumptions  that  Nathans'  believes  are  reasonable  under the

   circumstances; however, the actual recording of the merger will be based on

   ultimate  appraisals,  evaluations  and  estimates  of fair market  values.

   Nathans  does  not  expect  the  actual  recording  of the  merger  to vary

   materially from the pro forma financial statements.

   NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF JUNE 27, 1999

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS

   Pro Forma

   Nathans   Miami Subs   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   -------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $1,600   $4,775   ($716) (a)   $5,659

   Marketable investment securities   3,296   3,296

   Franchise and other receivables, net   1,808   1,382   3,190

   Inventory   422   173   595

   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   267   183   450

   Deferred income taxes   622   622

   ------   ------   ------   ------

   Total current assets   8,015   6,513   (716)   13,812

Notes receivable   -   4,867   4,867

Property and equipment, net   6,166   11,003   17,169

Intangible assets, net   12,634   6,304   (3,159) (d)   15,779

Investment in affiliate   4,461   (4,461) (e)   -

Deferred income taxes   892   892

Other assets, net   190   501   691

   ------   ------   ------   ------

   24,343   22,675   (7,620)   39,398

   $32,358   $29,188   ($8,336)   $53,210

   =======   =======   ======   =======

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $5,211   $5,041   $10,252

   Deferred franchise fees   136   136

   Current maturities of notes payable

   and obligations under capital leases   -   908   908

   ------   ------   ------   ------

   Total current liabilities   5,347   5,949   -   11,296

Obligations under notes payable and

   capital leases, net of current maturities   -   4,764   4,764

Deferred franchise fees and other deferred revenue   -   903   903

Other liabilities   194   965   1,159

   ------   ------   ------   ------

   Total liabilities   5,541   12,581   -   18,122

Stockholders' equity:

   Common stock   47   71   23 (b)   70

   (71)(c)

   Additional paid-in capital   32,423   24,777   7,699 (b)   40,671

   (24,777)(c)

   549 (d)

   Accumulated deficit   (5,653)   (6,634)   6,634 (c)   (5,653)

   Treasury stock   (1,607)   1,607 (c)   0

   ------   ------   ------   ------

   Total stockholders' equity   26,817   16,607   (8,336)   35,088

   $32,358   $29,188   ($8,336)   $53,210

   =======   =======   ======   =======

The  accompanying  notes  are an  integral  part of these  unaudited  pro  forma

combined financial statements.

   NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE THIRTEEN WEEKS ENDED JUNE 27, 1999 (In thousands, except

   per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Nathans   Adjustments   Nathans   Miami Subs   Adjustments  Pro forma

   -------   -----------   -------   ----------   -----------  ---------

Sales   $6,608   $6,608   $4,653   $11,261

Franchise fees and royalties   963   963   1,186   2,149

License royalties   406   406   0   406

Investment and other income   97   97   227   10 (c)   334

   ------   ---   ------   ------   ---   -------

   Total revenues   8,074   0   8,074   6,066   10   14,150

Costs and expenses

   Cost of sales   4,080   4,080   3,057   7,137

   Restaurant operating expenses   1,529   1,529   1,105   2,634

   Depreciation and amortization   259   259   290   549

   Amortization of intangibles   113   113   111   (40)(d)   184

   General and administrative   1,283   1,283   1,035   17 (e)   2,335

   Interest expense   -   0   132   -   132

   Loss on impairment of assets   -   0   220   220

   Merger costs   -   0   155   155 (f)   0

   ------   ---   ------   ------   ---   -------

   Total costs and expenses   7,264   0   7,264   6,105   (178)   13,191

   ------   ---   ------   ------   ---   -------

Earnings before tax   810   0   810   (39)   188   959

Income taxes   341   0   341   (8)   0   333

   ------   ---   ------   ------   ---   -------

Net income   $  469   $0   $  469   ($31)   $188   $   626

   ======   ===   ======   ======   ====   =======

PER SHARE INFORMATION

  Net earnings per share

   Basic   $0.10   $0.09

   =====   =====

   Diluted   $0.10   $0.09

   =====   =====

Shares used in computing net income

   Basic   4,722   7,041

   =====   =====

   Diluted   4,744   7,063

   =====   =====

The  accompanying  notes  are an  integral  part of these  unaudited  pro  forma

combined financial statements.

   NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED MARCH 28, 1999 (In thousands,

   except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Nathans   Adjustments  Nathans   Miami Subs   Adjustments   Pro forma

   --------   -----------  -------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Sales   $24,511   $24,511   $18,369   $42,880

Franchise fees and royalties   3,230   3,230   4,462   7,692

License royalties   1,415   1,415   0   1,415

Equity in income of affiliate   26   146 (a)   172   0   (172)(c)   0

Investment and other income   400   (140)(b)   260   1,028   1,288

   ------   ---   -------   -------   ---   -------

  Total revenues   29,582   6   29,588   23,859   (172)   53,275

Costs and expenses

   Cost of sales   15,367   15,367   12,280   27,647

   Restaurant operating expenses   5,780   5,780   4,762   10,542

   Depreciation and amortization   1,065   1,065   1,055   2,120

   Amortization of intangibles   384   384   439   (159)(d)   664

   General and administrative   4,722   4,722   3,485   67 (e)   8,274

   Interest expense   1   1   611   612

   Other income and expense, net   (47)   (47)   0   (47)

   Loss of impairment of assets   0   0   220   220

   Merger Costs   0   0   299   (299)(f)   0

   ------   ---   -------   -------   ---   -------

   Total costs and expenses   27,272   0   27,272   23,151   (391)   50,032

   ------   ---   -------   -------   ---   -------

Earnings before tax   2,310   6   2,316   708   219   3,243

Income tax provision (benefit)   (418)   0   (418)   134   0   (284)

   ------   ---   -------   -------   ---   -------

Net income   $2,728   $6   $2,734   $574   ($219)   $3,527

   ======   ===   =======   =======   ====   =======

PER SHARE INFORMATION

Net earnings per share

   Basic   $0.58   $0.50

   =====   =====

   Diluted   $0.57   $0.50

   =====   =====